

No. 22-13893

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VERA COOPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JASON R. COODY
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
ABBY C. WRIGHT
STEVEN H. HAZEL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2498*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. <i>Rahimi</i> Clarifies the Analytical Framework Governing Second Amendment Challenges.....	3
B. The Analytical Framework Articulated in <i>Rahimi</i> Confirms the Constitutionality of Section 922(g)(3).....	6
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 6, 14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	9, 10
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	5, 10, 14
<i>Rogers, In re</i> , 66 P.2d 1237 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1937)	8
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	7
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)	10
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 23-376, 2024 WL 3259662 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	2
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 348 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (June 21, 2024) ...	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	11

Statutes:

47 Stat. 652, § 7 (1932) 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) 1, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 1, 5, 6

21 U.S.C. § 812(c), sched. I-II 12

21 U.S.C. § 812(c), sched. I(c)(10) 9

21 U.S.C. § 844 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879) 7

Legislative Materials:

Act XII of 1655, 1655 Va. Laws 401, 401-02 7

An Act for preventing Mischief being done in the town of Newport,
or in any other Town in this Government,
1731 R.I. Sess. Laws, pp. 240-41 7

1936 Ala. Laws 52, no. 82, § 8 8

1909 Id. Sess. Laws 6, no. 62, § 1 7

Kan. Sess. Laws 25, § 282 (1867)..... 7

1878 Miss. Laws 175-76, § 2 7

Ch. 1501, 5 Colonial Laws of New York 244-46 (1894) 7

1890 Okla. Sess. Laws 495, art. 47, § 4 7

1931 Pa. Laws 499, no. 158, § 8 8

1844 R.I. Pub. Laws 503-16, § 1 7

1899 S.C. Acts 97, No. 67, § 1 7

1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 356, ch. 208, § 8 8

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 601, ch. 172, § 8 8

1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290,
Offenses Against Lives and Persons of Individuals, ch. 329, § 3 7

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
Drug & Crime Data—Fact Sheet: Drug Related Crime (1994),
<https://perma.cc/NWH7-PNY4> 10

Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., *The Health Effects of Cannabis
and Cannabinoids: The Current State of Evidence and Recommendations
for Research* (2017) 9, 10

*Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Schedules of Controlled Substances:
Rescheduling of Marijuana*, 89 Fed. Reg. 44,597 (May 21, 2024) 9

2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971) 6
